## **RESOLUTION No. 24-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF BAY HARBOR ISLANDS, TO ENSURE PUBLIC SAFETY BY PROVIDING ADEQUATE LEVELS OF POLICE SERVICES; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of the governments of the Town of Bay Harbor Islands and the City of Doral, to ensure the public safety of their citizens by providing adequate levels of police services to address any foreseeable routine or emergency situation; and

WHEREAS, because of the existing and continuing possibility of the occurrence of law enforcement problems and other natural and man-made conditions which are, or are lively to be, beyond the control of the services, personnel, equipment, or facilities of the Bay Harbor Island Police Department or the City of Doral Police Department; and

WHEREAS, Staff has recommended that the City Council approve a Mutual Aid Agreement between the Town of Bay Harbor Islands and the City of Doral, Florida to ensure public safety by providing adequate levels of police services.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The Mutual Aid Agreement between the Town of Bay Harbor Islands and the City of Doral, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference, is hereby approved. The City Manager

is hereby authorized to execute the Mutual Aid Agreement on behalf of the City subject to approval as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

**Section 3. Implementation.** The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Th	ne foregoing Resolution was offered by	who moved its adoption.	The motion
Wa	as seconded by and upon beir	ng put to a vote, the vote was as	follows:
	Mayor Christi Fraga Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilman Rafael Pineyro Councilwoman Maureen Porra	  as	
PA	ASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of Octo	ober, 2024.	
		CHRISTI FRAGA, MA	VOP
Α٦	ITEST:	CHRISTI FRAGA, IMA	TOK
	ONNIE DIAZ, MMC TY CLERK		
	PPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SU OR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE C		
G/	DRENZO COBIELLA ASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC TY ATTORNEY		